LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2019

No. 196

Introduced by Council Members Salamanca, Holden, Gibson, Kallos, Lancman, Lander and Rivera.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring global positioning systems in certain waste hauling vehicles

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 16-1005 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by a local law for the year 2019, amending the administrative code of the city of New York in relation to the establishment of commercial waste zones, and to repeal sections 16-523 and 16-524 of such code, relating to a pilot of special trade waste removal districts, as proposed in introduction number 1574-A, is amended by adding a new subdivision c to read as follows:

c. Any truck used to collect, transport or remove commercial waste within a commercial waste zone must be equipped with a GPS device that meets the requirements of the department as set forth in any agreement with the department entered into pursuant to section 16-1002 or as otherwise specified in the rules of the department. All awardees and designated carters must comply with all requirements relating to the reporting of data generated by such device to the department as set forth in such rules and such agreements.

§ 2. This local law takes effect on the same date and in the same manner as section 18 of a local law amending the administrative code of the city of New York in relation to the establishment of

commercial waste zones, and to repeal sections 16-523 and 16-524 of such code, relating to a pilot of special trade waste removal districts, as proposed in introduction number 1574-A for the year 2019, takes effect.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on October 30, 2019 and approved by the Mayor on November 20, 2019.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 196 of 2019, Council Int. No. 1082-A of 2018) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.